OP \$140.00 7892180

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Express Tax Service, Inc.		12/15/2006	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Black Orchard Financial, Inc.
Street Address:	One H&R Block Way
Internal Address:	c/o H&R Block Services, Inc.
City:	Kansas City
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64105
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78921808	EXPRESSTAX YOUR MONEY'S WAITING. YOU'RE NOT.
Registration Number:	1556044	EXPRESSTAX
Registration Number:	2833905	EXPRESSTAX
Registration Number:	2824261	EXPRESS TAX SERVICE
Registration Number:	2790053	EXPRESS TAX REFUND\$

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)335-1657

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6123351425

Email: doris.yock@leonard.com

Correspondent Name: Doris E. Yock, Leonard, Street and Deina

Address Line 1: 150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Doris E. Yock, Leonard, Street and Deina

TRADEMARK

900065568 REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0281

Signature:	/Doris E Yock/			
Date:	12/27/2006			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment of Trademarks#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page2.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0282

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS is made and delivered this 15th day of December, 2006, by Express Tax Service, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Company"), to Black Orchard Financial, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser"), pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement entered into as of December 7, 2006 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") by and among Company, EXPRESSTAX Franchise Corporation, a Florida corporation ("EXPRESSTAX Franchise"), Quick File Corporation, a Florida corporation ("Quick File"), Purchaser, and Robert J. Kluba, Robert H. Taylor, Kristi Kluba and Monet Taylor, providing for the purchase and sale of certain assets of Company, EXPRESSTAX Franchise and Quick File used by Company, EXPRESSTAX Franchise and Quick File in the Business (as that term is defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement).

WHEREAS, Company is the owner of the certain trademarks within the United States of America as set forth in Schedule A ("Trademarks");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration which is in excess of \$10.00, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Company does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Purchaser all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks set forth in Schedule A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the Trademark applications identified in Schedule A, as well as any and all claims, demands, causes of action, rights to sue or other rights occasioned from or because of any and all past infringement of such Trademarks and the right to collect damages therefor. Company further agrees that upon request, it shall execute any and all documents necessary to vest all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the applications set forth in Schedule A.

This Assignment is binding on Company, its successors and assigns, and will inure to the benefit of Purchaser, its successors and assigns. Nothing in this instrument, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person, corporation or entity other than Purchaser, its successors and assigns, any remedy or claim under or by reason of this instrument, or any terms, covenants or conditions hereof, and all the terms, covenants and conditions in this instrument shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of Purchaser and its successors and assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

3609454.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0283

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Company has caused this Assignment to be executed on the date set forth below.

Date: 12/15/06

By: Name: Robert L. Rluba
Its: President

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF Duva

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of December, 2006, by Robert J. Kluba, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed done with full authority and on behalf of Company.

Attain: A. Paffard
Notary Public

PATRICIA A. PAFFORD Notary Public, State of Florida My comm. exp. May 13, 2019 Gemm. No. DD 537787

SCHEDULE A

<u>Name</u>	Serial/Registration Number
EXPRESSTAX YOUR MONEY'S WAITING, YOU'RE NOT	78921808
EXPRESSTAX	1556044
EXPRESSTAX	2833905
EXPRESS TAX SERVICE	2824261
EXPRESS TAX REFUNDS	2790053

3609454,2

RECORDED: 12/27/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0285